Public Document Pack

Human Resources
Committee
Agenda
Date: Thursday, 26 April 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR
Distribution:
Councillors: Kye Dudd, Paula O'Rourke, Richard Eddy, Gary Hopkins, Donald Alexander (subst for Cllr
Dudd), Mike Langley, Jo Sergeant and Jon Wellington
Copies to: Mark Williams (Head of HR), James Brereton (HR Consultant), John Walsh (Interim
Director: HR, Workforce & Organisational Development), Shahzia Daya Service Director: Legal &
Democratic Services , Husinara Jones (Lawyer), Steve Gregory (Democratic Services)

Issued by: Steve Gregory, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 24357
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday, 18 April 2018

Human Resources Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1.

Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
(Pages 4 - 5)

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declarations of Interest

4.

Minutes of previous meetings

To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record.

5.

a)

8 March 2018

(Pages 6 - 10)

b)

20 March 2018

(Pages 11 - 12)

Public Forum

NB. up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item
Any member of the public or councillor may participate in Public Forum. The
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at
the back of this agenda. Please note that the following deadlines will apply in
relation to this meeting:Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 20 April 2018.
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the
working day prior to the meeting. For this meeting this means that your
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 25 April
2018.

6.

Standing item - Training & Development - Apprenticeships and
the Levy

2.10 pm
(Pages 13 - 30)

7.

Standing item - Industrial relations issues - Workforce policy
savings

2.30 pm

Human Resources Committee – Agenda

8.

Work Programme

To note the work programme.

(Page 31)

9.

2.50 pm

Amendments to the Code of Conduct for Employees

(Pages 32 - 43)
10. The Council's Pay Policy Statement for 1st April 2018 to 31st
March 2019

3.10 pm
(Pages 44 - 50)

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public
That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded
from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it
(they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph(s) *insert paragraph here* (respectively) of Part 1 of schedule 12A of
the Act.

12. Salary of the Senior Coroner

3.30 pm
(Pages 51 - 118)

13. Chief Officer case

3.40 pm

To follow

14. Salary of Director: Commercialisation and salary of Director:
Workforce & Change
(Pages 119 - 128)

Agenda Item 1
www.bristol.gov.uk

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.
You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR.
Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment
Other o check with and
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer. Please give as much notice as
possible. We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular
meeting.
Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment. If you
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer.
Public Forum
Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most
meetings. Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee and be available in the meeting
room
[...]
ntation focuses on the key issues that you would like Members to consider. This will
have the greatest impact.
Your time allocation may have to be strictly limited if there are a lot of submissions. This may be as
short as one minute.
If there are a large number of submissions on one matter a representative may be requested to
speak on the groups behalf.
If you do not attend or speak at the meeting at which your public forum submission is being taken
your statement will be noted by Members.

Webcasting/ Recording of meetings
Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full
Council and Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except
where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be available for two years. If you
ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have
given your consent to this. If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the
webcasting staff. However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and
report on the meeting (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4a
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Human Resources Committee
8 March 2018 at 10 am
Members Present:Councillors: Kye Dudd (Chair), Paula O'Rourke (Vice-Chair), Harriet Clough (subst), Matthew Melias (subst),
Mike Langley, Jo Sergeant and Jon Wellington
Officers in Attendance:Mark Williams (Head of HR), James Brereton (HR Consultant), John Walsh (Interim Director: HR,
Workforce & Organisational Development), Mark Jefferson (Analytics Adviser), Husinara Jones
(Lawyer), Steve Gregory (Democratic Services)
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made.
2. Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Councillor Eddy and Hopkins substituted respectively by Councillors Melias and
Clough.
3. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 January 2018
Resolved – that the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 January 2018 be agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.
5. Public Forum
Members noted a public forum statement from UNITE and agreed to consider it under agenda item 7.
6. Standing item - Training & Development issues for staff
Apprenticeship Levy/Apprenticeship Service – Chair said it was important to keep spend under close scrutiny
and analyse what amounts had been spent, or not, and why. An update would be given to the next HR
Committee meeting on progress in 2017/18 in terms of numbers of apprentices and spending of the Levy
funds.
7. Standing item - Industrial Relation Issues

Page 6

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Proposed changes to redundancy and pay protection –
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

Statement from UNITE was considered and objection to the proposal noted;
Head of HR advised that negotiations were ongoing including with two other trade unions;
There was a meeting next Wednesday about this;
A report would be brought to the 26 April HR Committee once all views had been considered;
A briefing note showing comparisons between statutory redundancy, current Council redundancy
policy and the Council’s proposed redundancy policy to be circulated to Members in advance of the
next meeting (Action: Mark Jefferson);
Members noted concerns of UNITE about the proposed lowering of the Council’s pay protection
period;
Head of HR reminded members that the full Council had agreed in February 2017 to make workforce
policy savings but emphasised that the proposals to reduce the redundancy payment/pay protection
should not be perceived as ‘an attack’ on employees conditions of service;
Head of HR confirmed that other options would also be considered and that the priority would be to
look for the least impact on the workforce;
Grading structures were also being reviewed and progressed. A number of options were being
considered.

8. Work Programme
The Committee noted the Work Programme.
9. HR Constitution - verbal update
The Committee was informed that a Constitution Working Group would be meeting in April to consider
proposals to the Council’s Constitution for recommendation to full Council at its AGM in May. The views of
the HR Committee would be included for consideration by the Group. It was anticipated that Councillor Craig
Cheney (Cabinet Member & Deputy Mayor – Finance, Governance and Performance) would submit a
statement clarifying the position on the HR Committee terms of reference.
Councillor O’Rourke formally requested that Councillor Craig Cheney be asked to clarify the policy position, as
soon as possible, in relation to the HR Committee’s already agreed position.
10. Corporate HR Dashboard (31st December 2017)
The Committee considered an information report relating to the Council’s workforce.
Serious concern was expressed about increasing levels of sickness absence and the notable decrease in the
number of return to work interviews being done, or possibly not being recorded, by managers. It was
acknowledged that this could be due to work pressures as all sickness ranging from a cold to stress/anxiety had
to be recorded in the same way. It was considered that managers might have to be selective regarding which
sickness absence cases were interviewed on return to work, depending on the status of the sickness versus
work pressures.
Other points clarified during discussion –
1. Responsibility for initiating return to work
[...]
 the Human Resources Committee for
consideration.
The recommendation of the report was then put to the vote.
There were four in favour and three abstentions.
Resolved –
1. That the proposed terms and conditions of employment for the role of Executive Director: Resources
and Head of Paid Service be approved;
2. That the amended terms of reference for the Performance Management Panel be recommended to
full Council.
12. Exclusion of the Press and Public
Resolved – that under Section 100 (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from
the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.
13. Pay of Director: Community Services and Director: Educational Improvement

Page 8

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

(Councillor Jo Sergeant was not present for this item)
The Committee considered a report proposing the payment of higher salaries to the Director: Community Services
and the Director: Educational Improvement.
Resolved – that the annual salaries for the Director: Community Services and the Director: Educational
Improvement be approved, as set out in the report.
14. JNC Chief Officer Case
(Councillor Jo Sergeant was not present for the vote on this item)
The Committee considered a report regarding the termination of a secondment to Bristol Waste Company and
the dismissal, on grounds of redundancy, of the former Service Director of Environment and Leisure.
A statement from the former Service Director of Environment and Leisure was received by the Committee.
After careful consideration the Committee voted on the recommendation as set out in the report, on being put to
the vote there were four in favour and two abstentions.
Resolved – That power to issue contractual notice of dismissal on grounds of redundancy to the former
Service Director Environment and Leisure be delegated to the Interim Director: HR, Workforce &
Organisational Development.
Meeting ended at 12.30

CHAIR

Page 9

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Page 10

Agenda Item 4b
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

Bristol City Council
Minutes of an extraordinary meeting of the
Human Resources Committee
20 March 2018 at 3.30pm
Members Present:Councillors: Kye Dudd (Chair), Paula O'Rourke (Vice-Chair), Claire Hiscott (sub for Richard Eddy), Harriet
Clough (sub for Gary Hopkins), Mike Langley, Don Alexander (sub for Jo Sergeant) and Jon Wellington
Officers in Attendance:James Brereton (HR Consultant), John Walsh (Interim Director: HR, Workforce & Organisational
Development), Mark Jefferson (Analytics Adviser), Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services)
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made.
2. Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Councillor Gary Hopkins (substituted by Councillor Harriet Clough) Councillor
Richard Eddy (substituted by Councillor Claire Hiscott) and Councillor Jo Sergeant (substituted by Councillor
Don Alexander).
3. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
4. Exclusion of the Press and Public
Resolved – that under Section 100 (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from
the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.
5. Salary for the role of Head of Paid Service
The Committee considered a report which set out the proposed salary for the role of Head of Paid Service.
It was noted that:
 The recruitment process had included a discussion with all candidates regarding salary expectations;
 The living wage comparison showed that the proposed salary fell within the 10:1 pay ratio;
 The employment contract would not include a bonus payment;

Page 11






democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

There would be robust performance management;
The post was a permanent position;
That a six month probation period would apply;
A report would be brought back to the HR Committee prior to the end of the probation period in
respect of performance information.

Resolved – that the salary for the role of Head of Paid Service, as set out in the report, be approved.

Meeting ended at 15:45

CHAIR

Page 12

Agenda Item 6

HR Committee
26th April 2018
Report of:

Service Director, Education, Learning and Skills

Title:

Apprenticeships and the Levy

Ward:

N/A

Officer(s) Presenting Report:

Jane Taylor (Head of Service, Employment Skills and Learning)
Darren Perkins (Apprenticeship Manager)

Contact Telephone Number:

07810506586

Recommendation
That the Committee notes the report.
Summary
This report provides the Committee with an update regarding the establishment of the Bristol
Apprenticeship Service following Cabinet approval on 27th June 2017.
The significant issues in the report are:
- A cross Council Apprenticeship Steering Group is helping shape a new Apprenticeship Strategy
- The Apprenticeship Service now has a dedicated Team Leader to focus on BCC apprenticeship
development and recruitment
- Commissioning and procurement processes have been developed and an initial round of applications
and tenders are being processed
- The Council's initial plan to supplement Levy funds with ESFA Non-levy funding has been impacted due
to unsuccessful tender – this is being addressed through interim measures, including Section 106
- The Council is leading one of the ‘5 Cities’ Apprenticeship Diversity Hubs with the National
Apprenticeship Service and the Combined Authority
- By October 2018 we are aiming to start approximately 100 new apprenticeships from Level 2 to Level 6

Page 13

Levy and Apprenticeship Reforms
1. Since the last full report August 2017 significant changes have been made to BCC systems to
manage the Levy funded Apprenticeships offer and enable the Council to fulfil its Public Sector
Duty by 2021.
2
[...]
eking opportunities through our apprenticeship scheme.
Whilst these numbers maintain apprentice numbers at April 2017 levels the new offer will start to
impact numbers from Autumn 2019.
8. From April 2018, Bristol City Council can elect to share 10% of its apprenticeship levy with external
employers. This provides an opportunity to build the capacity of small and medium enterprises and
partner employers, including local businesses that supply critical services to Bristol citizens and
communities. However, this reform will not reach its full potential for some time as Education and
Skills Funding Agency are restricting its use during a pilot stage of indeterminate length.
Consultation
9.
Internal
Not required because this report is for information only.
10.
External
Not required because this report is for information only.
Proposal
11.

That the Committee notes the report.

Other Options Considered
12.

None.

Risk Assessment
13.

Not required because this report is for information only.

Page 15

Public Sector Equality Duties
14a) Before making a decision, section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires that each decision-maker
considers the need to promote equality for persons with the following “protected characteristics”:
age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex, sexual
orientation. Each decision-maker must, therefore, have due regard to the need to:
i)

Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct prohibited under
the Equality Act 2010.

ii)

Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in particular, to
the need to --

-

remove or minimise disadvantage suffered by persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic;

-

take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant protected characteristic that are
different from the needs of people who do not share it (in relat
[...]
dments to Code of Conduct for Employees
Proposed amendments to existing sections (amendments/additions in italics):
4. Health and Safety
4.1 You have a duty of care as prescribed in the corporate Health and Safety policy, and must not act
wilfully or intentionally in a manner liable to place the public, your colleagues, or yourself at risk.
Identity Cards
4.2 You must wear your identity card at all times on Council premises.
Conflicts of Interest
7. Public Duty and Private Interest
7.1 Your off-duty hours are your personal concern but you should not put yourself in a position where there
is a conflict of interests between your private life and public duties. If, for example you are a member of a
secret society which may cause a conflict of interest, such as the Freemasons, you must declare your
membership to your manager and on a declaration form that will be held on your HR record.
7.2
If you have suggestions or concerns about service delivery you should raise these internally, with
your manager. Suggestions about service delivery away from your own service area can also be raised with
relevant management, through staff forums or with your trade union.
7.3 If you are considering asking questions or putting statements as a citizen to public Council meetings
you should do so in your own time using your own resources (e.g. not with work email). You must be clear
that you are doing so as a citizen and not as a Council employee. You should not lobby a councillor(s)
inappropriately on personal employment matters. If you are unsure you are advised to seek guidance from
your manager. This does not restrict your right to raise concerns regarding possible malpractice under the
whistleblowing policy.
7.4 The council reserves the right to bring action against you where your conduct outside work conflicts
with your public duties, or could undermine the council’s reputation or public confidence.
7.5 All employees must disclose information which is relevant to their capability, c
[...]
r
all disciplinary processes.

Is the Council working in
N/A
Partnership with other
organisations to implement this
policy or function? Should this be
taken into consideration? eg.
Agree equalities monitoring
categories
Should the partnership
arrangements have an EqIA?
Taking the six strands of
equalities,
Applies equally to all employees.
do you have any initial thoughts
that any of the six equalities
strands have particular needs
relevant to the policy or function?
The recording of meetings where it is of
Or is there anything in the policy,
assistance to disabled employees is
project, service, contract or
referenced.
strategy that you can think of at
this stage that could discriminate
or disadvantage any groups of
Other than this there is no reason to
people? ie.
Gender
believe particular groups may be
Disability
3

Age
Race
Sexual Orientation
Transgender
Religion/Belief
Do any other specific groups
have particular needs relevant to
the policy, project, service,
contract or strategy?

1.9

Page 42

Did you use any data to inform
your initial thoughts above?
What data do you already have?

1.10 Are there gaps in the data that
require you to do further work?
What are these gaps?

discriminated against or disadvantaged.

N/A

N/A

If the result of the screening process is that there is the potential for a significant impact on any equality group or if any
equality group has significantly different needs, then a full equality impact assessment must be carried out. If you are
unsure please seek advice from a directorate or corporate equalities officer.
4

Signed
Service Manager
Date

Signed
Directorate Equalities Adviser/Officer or Equalities Contact
Date

Page 43
5

Agenda Item 10

HR Committee
26th April 2017
Report of:

Interim Director: HR, ICT & Change

Title:

The Council’s Pay Policy Statement for 1st April 2018 to 31st March 2019

Ward:

N/A

Officer Presenting Report:

Mark Williams (Head of HR)

Contact Telephone Number:

(0117) 92 22000

Recommendation
That 
[...]
d those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in particular,
to the need to --

Page 45

-

remove or minimise disadvantage suffered by persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic;

-

take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant protected characteristic
that are different from the needs of people who do not share it (in relation to disabled
people, this includes, in particular, steps to take account of disabled persons'
disabilities);

-

encourage persons who share a protected characteristic to participate in public life or in
any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionately low.

iii) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and
those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in particular, to the need to –
- tackle prejudice; and
- promote understanding.
9b)

An Equality Impact Assessment has not been completed because no material changes are
proposed.

Legal and Resource Implications
Legal
“This report fulfils the legal requirement placed on the Council by s.38(1) of the Localism Act 2011
to produce an annual pay policy statement.”
Advice provided by Husinara Jones (Lawyer), 10th April 2018
Financial
(a) Revenue
“No financial comment”
(b) Capital
“None”
Advice provided by Kevin Lock (Finance Manager), 9th April 2018
Land
Not applicable.
Personnel
“There are no implications. The changes set out in the policy just reflect the changes made to the
senior management structure following consultation.”
Advice provided by Mark Williams (Head of HR), 9th April 2018
Appendices:
A – Draft amended Pay Policy Statement
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers:
None.

Page 46

Bristol City Council
Pay Policy Statement
for the period
1st April 2018 to 31st March 2019
1. Introduction
a.

It is essential that the Council attracts and keeps people with the right talents and
commitment to lead and deliver great services to Bris

Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Human Resources Committee
26 April 2018 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Paula O'Rourke (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Richard Eddy, Gary Hopkins, Mike Langley,
Jo Sergeant and Jon Wellington
Officers in Attendance:Husinara Jones, Mark Williams (Head of Human Resources), James Brereton (Interim People and Culture
Manager), John Walsh (Interim Director: HR, Workforce and Organisational Design), Nigel Donnelly
(Senior Customer Service Adviser (TU Rep)), Bryn Williams (HR Consultant) and Jeremy Livitt (Democratic
Services Officer)
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
With the agreement of all Committee members, the start time of the meeting was changed to 2.30pm
due to the attendance of three of four spokespersons at a meeting of the Selection Committee which was
running later than anticipated.
All parties present introduced themselves.
2. Apologies for Absence
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Kye Dudd (Councillor Don Alexander substituting).
3. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
4. Minutes of previous meetings - 8th March 2018 and 20th March 2018
Meeting of 8th March 2018: Minute Number 9 – HR Constitution
The Committee noted the following outstanding action from this meeting:

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

“Councillor O’Rourke formally requested that Councillor Craig Cheney be asked to clarify the policy
position, as soon as possible, in relation to the HR Committee’s already agreed position.”
Action: Mark Williams to write to Councillor Cheney to request a written response on this issue (copying
in the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee).
Resolved – that the Minutes of the meetings held on 8th March 2018 and 20th March 2018 be approved
as a correct record.
5. Public Forum
There were no Public Forum items.
6. Standing item - Training & Development - Apprenticeships and the Levy
Jane Taylor and Darren Perkins introduced this report. During the subsequent discussion, the following
comments were made:
(1) A 3 year strategy was being developed to achieve BCC’s targets in this area and spend the funding
levy
(2) The Team Leader for this service had recently been appointed
(3) The team was very disappointed that it had not been successful in its recent application as part of
the new national procurement scheme – however, it was acknowledged that there were
approximately 2.500 providers (of which 750 had been successful). In subsequent conversations
with EFSA, they had been advised that no detailed information could be provided for their
unsuccessful bid ie there was just a yes or no bid
(4) A review was being carried out to look at other potential approaches in future – for example
embedding an assessor in the teams and the need to deal with mentoring
(5) This was a very positive report with good work having been carried out. It was noted, however,
that BCC was not spending enough on a monthly basis which could affect the ability to claw back
the levy
(6) Following concerns expressed by UNITE concerning Trade Union Representation on this issue in
view of the partnership agreement under which this Trade Union operated, officers agreed to
ensure further discussions on this issue took place
(7) The target had not dropped since June 2017. However, it was acknowledged that the procurement
process had taken time following the introduction of two new funding systems
(8) A number of schools were launching hub provision. In addition, there was a need to diversify the
workforce in specific areas.
RESOLVED:

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

(1) that the Committee notes the report.
(2) hat officers discuss with UNITE the issue of their representation on this issue – Jane
Taylor/Darren Perkins
(3) that regular progress is provided every six months – Mark Williams/James Brereton to add to
Work Programme

7. Standing item - Industrial relations issues - Workforce policy savings
The Committee noted that:
(1) Following a recent ballot of Trade Union members on 18th March 2018, the proposals relating to
pay protection and redundancy payments had been rejected. However, further talks were
continuing and final proposals would come to this Committee
(2) UNITE remained very concerned about the proposed changes to their terms and conditions
Action: a report on the final outcome on negotiations with Trade Unions to be presented to a future
meeting (likely to be first meeting of 2018/19 Municipal Year), with Trade Union comments being
fully incorporated and appropriate officer recommendations – Mark Williams/James Brereton
8. Work Programme
The Work Programme was noted.
9. Amendments to the Code of Conduct for Employees
Bryn Williams (HR Adviser) introduced this report.
Committee Members and the UNITE Representative made the following comments:
(1) The reference to an employee being required to advise their Line Manager in respect of their
employment “or any other relevant matter” in Paragraph 7.5 of Appendix A should be removed as
it is too wide ranging and ambiguous. Either this should be removed of if officers feel strongly that
it needs to be included, an alternative would be “as agreed by the Chair of the HR Committee”
(2) Whilst this code was broadly supported, it was important that it should not prevent employees
from meaningful democratic engagement on organisation and operational matters, whilst
requiring employees to refrain from misusing their position to lobby Councillors on particular
issues
(3) The difference between operational and organisational issues needed to be more clearly defined
to clarify the right of employees to exercise their democratic freedom of speech and to avoid the
creation of a “climate of fear” when employees speak to their manager. In particular, paragraph

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

7.3 needed to be re-phrased to avoid it being used as a means to prevent proper engagement
between officers and Councillors.
(4) There needed to be additional communication to managers to ensure that proper guidance was
provided to managers on this issue
(5) The proposed Code needed to be amended to clarify that police cautions are only legally required
to be provided under the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act. In addition, in some instances, an
individual might be under investigation by the Police into an issue which leads to no charges.
Officers pointed out that there were situations when a caution had been made as a result of
serious allegations and of which managers would not otherwise be made aware
(6) The code needed to clarify the situation concerning safeguarding issues
In response, officers made the following points:
(7) This Code of Conduct would operate alongside other policies and allows employees to consider
protection for the employee as part of a normal employment policy. Councillors needed to have
confidence in managers to operate policies properly
(8) The word “inappropriately” is the key word to note in respect of the second sentence of
Paragraph 7.3 of the proposed Code. “You should not lobby a councillor(s) inappropriately on
personal employment matters”.
Councillor Richard Eddy moved, seconded by Councillor Paula O’Rourke and, upon being put to the vote,
it was LOST (3 for, 4 against) “that the proposed Code of Conduct is accepted and arrangements made
to ensure it is properly communicated to staff.”
There were no further motions made.
Action: a further appropriately amended report to be brought back to a future Committee meeting on
this issue – Bryn Williams/Mark Williams/James Brereton.
10.The Council's Pay Policy Statement for 1st April 2018 to 31st March 2019
The Committee noted that the proposed pay policy covered 2018/19 Financial Year.
Councillor Richard Eddy confirmed that, in accordance with the agreed policy of the Conservative Group
on this matter, he would be voting against any proposal to approve the recommendation contained
within the report.
Councillor Jon Wellington moved, seconded by Councillor Mike Langley, and upon being put to the vote, it
was
Resolved (5 for, 2 against) that the amended Pay Policy Statement be recommended to Full Council.
Action: Mark Williams/James Brereton

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

11.Exclusion of the Press and Public
Resolved - that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from
the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act.
12.Salary of the Senior Coroner
Yvonne Dawes introduced this report.
The Committee noted that:
(1) The current coroner was modernising the service in a challenging environment on a national level
(ie the 2009 Coroner Act, which had been implemented in 2013)
(2) The coroner in Bristol City Council was operating in one of the most complex and high volume
environments in the country. It was believed that an appropriate level of salary was required to
reflect this responsibility
(3) BCC managed the coroner function for South Gloucestershire, Bath and North East Somerset and
North Somerset Councils as well as BCC and funded it on a population basis ie 40% funding to
match BCC containing 40% of the population
Councillor Paula O’Rourke moved, seconded by Councillor Jo Sergeant and, upon being put to the vote, it
was
Resolved (unanimously): that an annual salary of £130,000 be approved for the Senior Coroner with
effect from 1st April 2018.
Action: Mark Williams/James Brereton
The Committee’s attention was drawn to Appendix A of the report and the comment from HR to this.
Members were advised that, since no ruling on back pay had yet been made, HR officers would be
discussing the matter further with colleagues in the South West.
Councillor Richard Eddy moved, seconded by Councillor Jo Sergeant and, upon being out to the vote, it
was
Resolved (unanimously): that the issues of the removal of the Market Pay Supplement and cessation of
the 5.5% Pension Supplement be deferred to a future meeting.
Action: Mark Williams/James Brereton

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

13.JNC Chief Officer case
The Committee received a report from John Walsh (Interim Director: Workforce and Change) concerning
this issue.
Some members drew attention to concerns that they had raised about previous severance arrangements
for some former employees. However, they felt that the proposed settlement was reasonable in the
circumstances of the case.
Councillor Richard Eddy moved, seconded by Councillor Jo Sergeant and, upon being put to the vote, it
was
Resolved: (6 for, 1 against) that the severance arrangements for the Executive Director: Communities
to leave the Council’s employment be approved with effect from 31st May 2018.
Action: John Walsh
14.Salary of Director: Commercialisation and Salary of Director: Workforce & Change
John Walsh left the meeting for the duration of this item.
The Committee noted that the Selection Committee at its meeting on 26th April 2018 had resolved “that
the Human Resources Committee be recommended to make the appointment of the Director of
Workforce and Change at an annual salary of £120,000.”
Councillor Richard Eddy moved, seconded by Councillor Jon Wellington and, upon being put to the vote, it
was
Resolved (unanimously): that the annual salaries of £105,000 and £120,000 respectively be approved
for the Director: Commercialisation and the Director: Workforce and Change.
Action: Mark Williams

Meeting ended at 4.05 pm
CHAIR __________________

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

